

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,
Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF TENNESSEE, CITY OF MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE,
AND MEMPHIS LIGHT, GAS & WATER DIVISION,
Defendants.

On Bill of Complaint
Before the Special Master, Hon. Eugene Siler

MOTION OF DEFENDANT STATE OF TENNESSEE
FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS

DAVID C. FREDERICK
DEREK T. HO
JOSHUA D. BRANSON
BRADLEY E. OPPENHEIMER
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900

*Special Counsel to the
State of Tennessee*

February 25, 2016

HERBERT H. SLATERY III
Attorney General
ANDRÉE S. BLUMSTEIN
Solicitor General
BARRY TURNER
Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record
SOHNIA W. HONG
Senior Counsel
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, TN 37202-0207
(615) 741-3491
(barry.turner@ag.tn.gov)

*Counsel for the
State of Tennessee*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
ARGUMENT	14
I. MISSISSIPPI’S CLAIMS FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW BECAUSE MISSISSIPPI HAS NO ENFORCEABLE PROPERTY RIGHT TO THE UNAPPORTIONED GROUNDWATER IN THE AQUIFER.....	14
A. The Doctrine Of Equitable Apportionment Precludes Mississippi’s Territorial Property Rights Theory	15
1. Mississippi’s assertion of sovereign ownership over the Aquifer conflicts with equitable-apportionment principles	15
2. The Court’s denial of leave to file the 2009 Complaint demonstrates the flaw in Mississippi’s claims.....	18
B. Mississippi’s Arguments Against The Equitable- Apportionment Doctrine Are Unpersuasive	21
1. The Court should not credit Mississippi’s conclusory assertion that the Aquifer contains “intrastate” water	21
2. Mississippi’s argument that groundwater is exempt from the equitable-apportionment doctrine is unpersuasive.....	24

C.	Mississippi Law Confirms That The Equitable- Apportionment Doctrine Applies To The Aquifer	27
1.	Mississippi statutory law recognizes the equitable-apportionment doctrine.....	27
2.	The public trust doctrine is inapplicable	29
D.	The Court Should Dismiss Mississippi’s Claims Before Discovery	31
II.	MISSISSIPPI’S CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY ISSUE PRECLUSION	35
A.	<i>Hood</i> Forecloses Mississippi’s Territorial Property Rights Theory.....	36
B.	Early Dismissal Would Further Issue Preclusion’s Purposes	40
C.	This Case’s Posture In The Supreme Court Heightens The Importance Of An Early Dismissal	44
	CONCLUSION.....	47
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980).....	41, 43
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983).....	43, 46
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	14, 23
<i>B&B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Indus., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1293 (2015).....	40, 47
<i>Becher v. Contoure Labs., Inc.</i> , 279 U.S. 388 (1929)	45
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	3
<i>California ex rel. State Lands Comm’n v. United States</i> , 457 U.S. 273 (1982).....	20
<i>Cinque Bambini P’ship v. State</i> , 491 So. 2d 508 (Miss. 1986), <i>aff’d</i> <i>sub nom. Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 484 U.S. 469 (1988).....	29, 30, 38, 40
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> :	
459 U.S. 176 (1982).....	11, 12, 16, 17, 18, 19, 26, 27, 29, 32, 34
467 U.S. 310 (1984).....	17
<i>Connecticut v. Massachusetts</i> , 282 U.S. 660 (1931).....	31
<i>D’Ambrosio v. Marino</i> , 747 F.3d 378 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 758 (2014).....	14
<i>Great N. Nekoosa Corp. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 921 F. Supp. 401 (N.D. Miss. 1996).....	15
<i>Hans v. Hans</i> , 482 So. 2d 1117 (Miss. 1986).....	15
<i>Hinderlider v. La Plata River & Cherry Creek Ditch Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938).....	9, 16, 18

Hood ex rel. Mississippi v. City of Memphis:

533 F. Supp. 2d 646 (N.D. Miss. 2008), *aff'd*, 570 F.3d 625
(5th Cir. 2009), *cert. denied*, 130 S. Ct. 1319 (2010).....7, 8, 24

570 F.3d 625 (5th Cir. 2009), *cert. denied*, 130 S. Ct. 1319
(2010)..... 2, 3, 8, 9, 10, 15, 18,
23, 27, 30, 34, 35, 36, 37,
38, 39, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46

Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho, 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....30

Idaho ex rel. Andrus v. Oregon, 429 U.S. 163 (1976)..... 19-20

Idaho ex rel. Evans v. Oregon, 462 U.S. 1017 (1983)16, 17, 21, 24, 25

Illinois Cent. R.R. Co. v. Illinois, 146 U.S. 387 (1892).....29, 31

Kansas v. Colorado, 206 U.S. 46 (1907)..... 17, 21, 23, 25, 26, 30

Kansas v. Nebraska, 135 S. Ct. 1042 (2015).....22, 25, 27, 31

Marrese v. American Acad. of Orthopaedic Surgeons, 470 U.S. 373
(1985).....45

Mississippi v. City of Memphis:

130 S. Ct. 1317 (2010).....11, 19

130 S. Ct. 1319 (2010).....10

Montana v. United States:

440 U.S. 147 (1979).....36, 40, 41

450 U.S. 544 (1981).....30

Nashville, C. & St. L. Ry. v. Rickert, 89 S.W.2d 889 (Tenn. Ct. App.
1935)29

Nebraska v. Wyoming:

325 U.S. 589 (1945).....16, 17, 18, 21

504 U.S. 982 (1992).....42

515 U.S. 1 (1995).....21, 26

<i>Nevada v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 110 (1983)	32, 43
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	35, 36
<i>Ohio v. Kentucky</i> , 410 U.S. 641 (1973)	20, 34
<i>Ohio v. Wyandotte Chems. Corp.</i> , 401 U.S. 493 (1971).....	34, 46
<i>Oregon ex rel. State Land Bd. v. Corvallis Sand & Gravel Co.</i> , 429 U.S. 363 (1977)	30-31
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979)	41
<i>Pollard v. Hagan</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 212 (1845)	31
<i>Sonus Networks, Inc. Shareholder Derivative Litig., In re</i> , 499 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2007)	44
<i>South Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 558 U.S. 256 (2010)	46
<i>Sporhase v. Nebraska ex rel. Douglas</i> , 458 U.S. 941 (1982).....	16, 26, 31
<i>Stoll v. Gottlieb</i> , 305 U.S. 165 (1938)	45
<i>Tarrant Reg'l Water Dist. v. Herrmann</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2120 (2013).....	16, 21, 41
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	35
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983).....	26
<i>United States v. Alaska</i> , 521 U.S. 1 (1997).....	30
<i>Virginia v. Maryland</i> , 540 U.S. 56 (2003).....	11, 12, 19
<i>Washington v. Oregon</i> , 297 U.S. 517 (1936).....	25
<i>Wilson v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 883 So. 2d 56 (Miss. 2004).....	15

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 (Commerce Clause)16, 26

28 U.S.C. § 1251(a)8, 10, 45

1995 Miss. Laws ch. 505, § 428

Miss. Code Ann.:

 § 49-17-28.....29

 § 51-3-1 *et seq.*28

 § 51-3-1.....29, 38

 § 51-3-3(e)29

 § 51-3-13.....29

 § 51-3-41.....28, 29

Fed. R. Civ. P.:

 Rule 12(b)(6)14

 Rule 12(c)14

 Rule 196, 7, 44

 Rule 19(b)8, 23, 36, 44

OTHER MATERIALS

Brief for Appellant, *Hood ex rel. Mississippi v. City of Memphis, et al.*, No. 08-60152 (5th Cir. filed May 13, 2008)23, 37, 38, 39

Brief of Defendant State of Tennessee in Opposition to State of Mississippi’s Motion for Leave To File Bill of Complaint in Original Action, *Mississippi v. City of Memphis, et al.*, No. 139, Orig. (U.S. filed Dec. 2, 2009)11

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Mississippi v. City of Memphis, et al.</i> , No. 09-289 (U.S. filed Sept. 2, 2009).....	10, 40
Reply Brief of Appellant, <i>Hood ex rel. Mississippi v. City of Memphis,</i> <i>et al.</i> , No. 08-60152 (5th Cir. filed July 31, 2008).....	39
Restatement (Second) of Judgments (1982)	37
State of Mississippi’s Complaint in Original Action, <i>Mississippi v.</i> <i>City of Memphis, et al.</i> , No. 139, Orig. (U.S. filed Sept. 2, 2009).....	10, 11, 12, 18, 19, 20
U.S. Census Bureau, Population Estimates, http://www.census.gov/popest/data/counties/totals/2014/CO-EST2014-01.html	4
U.S. Geological Survey, <i>Ground-Water Availability in the United States</i> , Circular 1323 (2008), available at http://water.usgs.gov/watercensus/AdHocComm/Background/Ground-WaterAvailabilityintheUnitedStates.pdf	32
Brian Waldron & Daniel Larsen, <i>Pre-Development Groundwater Conditions Surrounding Memphis, Tennessee: Controversy and Unexpected Outcomes</i> , 51 J. Am. Water Resources Ass’n 133 (Feb. 2015).....	33
<i>Waters and Water Rights</i> (Robert E. Beck ed.):	
Vol. 4 (2004 repl. vol.)	17, 29
Vol. 6 (2005 repl. vol.)	29
Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> :	
Vol. 5C (3d ed. 2004)	14
Vol. 18A (2d ed. 2002 & 2015 Supp.)	44
